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1
Introduction
In tdoc R3-130591 [1] describing the RAN3#79 email discussion [#05: Energy Saving enhancements] the conclusion contains the following statement: “However, one company objected the conclusions.”. In order to progress the study item this document describes our concerns with the report and explains the proposed changes to [1] in the enclosed paper [2].
2
Discussion 
In this section each proposed change in [2] is explained.

2.1 Starting point of discussion
The following text was proposed which is included in [1] today: 

“The starting point for the discussion was a scenario, where a single-layer LTE network deployed according to network planning offers opportunities to limit overall energy consumption in particular conditions.”

We proposed to modify the text to (email sent March 25):

"The starting point for the discussion was four scenarios, where a single-layer LTE network is deployed according to network planning, claimed by some companies to offer opportunities to reduce the overall energy consumption in particular, but to RAN3 unknown, conditions."

There were no objections to this change but was not taken into account in [1].

Proposal 1: Change the text to “The starting point for the discussion was four scenarios, where a single-layer LTE network deployed according to network planning may potentially offer opportunities to reduce the overall energy consumption (in particular, but to RAN3 unknown, conditions).”

2.2 Large cells

The following text indicates that large macro cells may be very problematic:
“In the case of non-overlapping energy saving scenario if the dormant cell has too large coverage (large macro cell coverage), the compensation may be very problematic, therefore avoiding large macro cell as energy saving cells may be considered.”
In the e-mail sent on March 25 the following bullet were included which have not been commented by any company: “It is not clear what the definition of a large macro cell is in the scope of this discussion.“ but the following text still remains in the discussion report:  “In the case of non-overlapping energy saving scenario if the dormant cell has too large coverage (large macro cell coverage), the compensation may be very problematic, therefore avoiding large macro cell as energy saving cells may be considered.”. We regard the missing definition of the term “large macro cell” (in terms of cell scenarios 3GPP distinguishes between “macro”, “micro”, “pico” and “femto”) as an important topic to be clarified. Either a definition provided by the proponents reveals the problem behind or the topic should be removed. 
The current email discussion report also contains internal contradictions since “The reason for this merge was that no differences could be identified at scenario level, but only at the solution level (to be handled later on in the study item).”
Proposal 2: Either a definition provided by the proponents reveals the problem behind “the large macro cell” or the topic should be removed. Regardless of solution the contradiction in the document needs to be removed.
2.3 Candidate areas for deployment
The current document describes that the non-overlapping energy saving function is deployed as:
“It is operator's concern to select appropriate areas where non-overlapping scenarios can be applicable. Possible candidate areas are – but are not limited to - dense zones like urban or sub-urban areas.”
This text does not capture the discussion properly. It is of course true that the operator decides which functionality is enabled in the network but in order to standardise a solution we need to understand where the solution is expected to provide gain in order to evaluate proposed solutions properly. The question that triggered the discussion is:

“D)  The typical type of terrain where this deployment is suitable is not clear. It seems to us that suburban and urban areas provide a suitable description since these areas describe areas where the population density may vary significantly over a 24-hour period when, as an example, people are going back and forth to work. “

Response (CMCC): “What is the intention of considering the type of terrain ? “
Response (Ericsson): “The intention is to understand the deployment. At the moment, it is not possible to understand  how a change in tilt and/or power impacts the coverage.  I do not understand the reasons not to give an accurate description of the scenario and to keep the confusion in RAN3? Further, I am not aware of any other proposed scenario than the one I described above.”
Response (CMCC):
“But I still do not understand your perpetual request for the terrain type.  As I have explained before, ES mechanism is just an optional function  not mandatory for the network to work properly. We use it when and where it is possible to implement , if for any reason (e.g; terrain type, time, …) the ES mechanism is not applicable for a group of cells, we just don’t implement. 
For example no operator is  going to deploy a eNB behind a mountain and expect the eNB to provide coverage to the other side of the mountain. 
If the terrain type should be a requirement for ES scenario description, it should also be a requirement for CCO and other RAN3 features.”

Response (Ericsson): 
“Regarding the terrain there must be a misunderstanding that we expect coverage behind a mountain. We are trying to understand in which type of environment this type of scenario is applicable and I have given the following use case below: 
  
“It seems to us that suburban and urban areas provide a suitable description since these areas describe areas where the population density may vary significantly over a 24-hour period when, as an example, people are going back and forth to work. “. 
  
Ok, it is possible to have suburban and urban areas located in mountains but this is likely a minor part of the network (corner case) and the intention from our side is, as mentioned above, not to discuss that. Besides that, I find the use case presented to be the best one for the type of scenarios we are discussing since the area covered by the network will be close to empty some parts of the day and fairly densely populated with respect to the planned maximum capacity other parts of the day. It also seems to be applicable to a fairly large part of the network hence our understanding is that it is not a corner case.”
Comment (ALU):

[ALU]: “By your  proposal I understand that you would prefer to limit the studied use-case to urban or sub-urban areas?” 
[Ericsson]: “We try to understand where and how the proposed scenarios provide the best energy saving gain and the case proposed by us seems to be the best case for the non-overlapping case. “
  
[ALU]: “However based on Boubacar’s clarifications I’m not sure to see the benefit of such limitation. “
[Ericsson]: “All companies are welcome to provide their point of view of the use cases and present alternative ones. The better the understanding is in RAN3 the larger the chance that a solution providing maximum benefit is standardized. “
  
[ALU]: “Another example of locations with variations in the population density could be summer resorts / winter resorts. “
[Ericsson]: “Resorts may partly be included into urban/suburban areas. I suppose that winter resorts also maps onto mountains to a fairy large extent and according to my understanding of the response from CMCC this is a corner case. “
Comments (CATT) on the proposed draft update from Ericsson sent March 25
1 About the following paragraph in section 2,I could not understand why it needs to be described here. From our point of view, we already reach an agreement on the two basic scenarios, as for the real network scenario where non-overlapping ES feature should be deployed, it is an deployment related issue and should just be decided by operator. We propose to delete these statement.

 No agreement on where the scenarios are applicable in a real network has been reached but the following two use cases have been proposed:

A) Summer/winter resorts

B) Urban/suburban areas

In the discussion it was commented that summer/winter resorts to some extent can be included into the urban/suburban description.

Comment (CMCC)

a) “I propose to rephrase as follow: “No agreement if the scenarios are applicable to urban or suburban area, however it has been proposed to regroup the cells/eNBs for energy saving regardless of the environment(urban or suburban) but depending on the network deployment in the considered terrain”.”

Response (Ericsson)

The regrouping the cells/eNBs is a proposed solution hence not in the scope of the discussion and should be removed.
Comment (Mitsubishi)

“It is operator's concern to select appropriate areas where non-overlapping scenarios can be applicable. Possible candidate areas are – but are not limited to - dense zones like urban or sub-urban areas.
and to delete E/// proposal 1”

Comment (Ericsson) “It is becoming difficult to follow the discussion. I have responded in several e-mails and I have noticed that some comments I have made have been missed. Please find some additional comments below.”
Observation: The issue of where the scenario is supposed to give gain has been discussed and there has not been any clarification of where energy saving benefit is achieved. However, the cases that have been brought up, but not agreed to be cases representing a good deployment, is winter/summer conditions and urban/suburban areas.

Conclusion: In RAN3 no company has provided an example of where it is beneficial to deploy the scenario from an energy saving point of view.
Proposal 3: Capture the status in the e-mail discussion as follows in order to capture that the operator decides which functionality is deployed in the network: It is operator's concern to select appropriate areas where non-overlapping scenarios can be applicable once a standardised solution exists. Possible candidate areas are – but are not limited to - dense zones like urban or sub-urban areas.

Proposal 4: Capture the status in the e-mail discussion as follows in order to capture that a detailed understanding of the scenario is needed in order to perform a proper evaluation of proposed solutions: 

No agreement on where the scenarios are applicable in a real network suitable for evaluation in this study item has been reached but the following two use cases have been proposed:

A) Summer/winter resorts

B) Urban/suburban areas

In the discussion it was commented that summer/winter resorts to some extent can be included into the urban/suburban description.

2.4 Other radio technologies
The non-overlapping scenario was introduced with the assumption that there is no other coverage. This was discussed and clarified between CMCC and Ericsson as follows:
[Ericsson]: A requirement for the overlapping deployment is that there is no legacy system providing coverage in the area which needs to be clarified. 

[CMCC]: ”I am sorry I am confused, in my understanding we are talking about “non-overlapping” scenarios.“

[Ericsson]: “Thanks, then we have the same understanding that there are E-UTRAN cells only in the area in the figures and in the areas which may be overlapped in energy saving mode in case the footprint changes. My understanding is that this will be captured in the e-mail discussion report. “

In the draft proposal provided by Ericsson the following text was proposed “It is clarified that in areas where the non-overlapping energy saving solution is deployed there is no overlap with other radio access technologies”

This text was modified with the argument: “About existing networks
I don't understand what could be the problem and what could be the implications on scenarios description. I suggest as Boubacar to delete the sentence and related E/// proposal 2.”
The text in [1]: “It is clarified that non-overlapping solutions should not rely on other radio access technologies for compensation.”
Our understanding is that if there is a legacy system there exists a standardised solution to perform energy saving hence the problem intended to be solved by the non-overlapping scenario is already covered by the functionality already available in the standard.
Proposal 5: Clarify that the non-overlapping scenario is applicable only where coverage is not provided by another RAT according to “It is clarified that in areas where the non-overlapping energy saving solution is deployed there is no overlap with other radio access technologies.”
 2.5 Requirements

Clarify that the basic requirements are captured by the scope of the study item since the requirements are not listed as explicit requirements in TS36.927.
Proposal 6: Clarify that the basic requirements are covered in the scope of the WI described in TS36.927.
3
Proposal

RAN3 is asked to agree on the following proposals which are implemented in [2]
Proposal 1: Change the text to “The starting point for the discussion was four scenarios, where a single-layer LTE network deployed according to network planning may potentially offer opportunities to reduce the overall energy consumption (in particular, but to RAN3 unknown, conditions).”

Proposal 2: Either a definition provided by the proponents reveals the problem behind “the large macro cell” or the topic should be removed. Regardless of solution the contradiction in the document needs to be removed.

Proposal 3: Capture the status in the e-mail discussion as follows in order to capture that the operator decides which functionality is deployed in the network: It is operator's concern to select appropriate areas where non-overlapping scenarios can be applicable once a standardised solution exists. Possible candidate areas are – but are not limited to - dense zones like urban or sub-urban areas.

Proposal 4: Capture the status in the e-mail discussion as follows in order to capture that a detailed understanding of the scenario is needed in order to perform a proper evaluation of proposed solutions: 

No agreement on where the scenarios are applicable in a real network suitable for evaluation in this study item has been reached but the following two use cases have been proposed:

A) Summer/winter resorts

B) Urban/suburban areas

In the discussion it was commented that summer/winter resorts to some extent can be included into the urban/suburban description.

Proposal 5: Clarify that the non-overlapping scenario is applicable only where coverage is not provided by another RAT according to “It is clarified that in areas where the non-overlapping energy saving solution is deployed there is no overlap with other radio access technologies.”
Proposal 6: Clarify that the basic requirements are covered in the scope of the WI described in TS36.927.
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